

Case No. 22-12696

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

FULTON COUNTY SPECIAL PURPOSE GRAND JURY,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

LINDSEY GRAHAM, in his official capacity as United States Senator,

Defendant-Appellant.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Georgia

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION & LEGAL
DEFENSE FUND AND THE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
SENATOR LINDSEY GRAHAM
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL BELOW**

Andrew L. Schlafly
Attorney at Law
939 Old Chester Rd.
Far Hills, NJ 07931
(908) 719-8608
(908) 934-9207 (fax)
aschlafly@aol.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Identity, Interest and Authority to File	1
Statement of the Issues.....	3
Summary of Argument	3
Argument.....	7
I. The Timing by Fulton County Is Improper and Contrary to Public Policy as Recognized by U.S. Department of Justice Policy, and Thus Should Be Enjoined.....	9
II. Fulton County Is Chilling First Amendment Rights, and Abstention Is Not Appropriate Here.....	13
III. As in <i>Bush v. Gore</i> , No Deference Is Due to an Improper Attempt by a Political Faction to Misuse a State Procedure for National Effect.....	17
IV. The Amicus Brief Below by Trump’s Political Rival William Weld and other Former Prosecutors Reinforces the Need to Enjoin Fulton County	19
V. <i>United States v. Brewster</i> Requires Quashing the Subpoena, as Does the Reasoning by a Texas Court in Rejecting a Similar Subpoena.....	20
Conclusion	24
Certificate of Service	25
Certificate of Compliance	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Pages
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	iii, 6, 8, 15, 17, 18
<i>C.N. v. Ridgewood Bd. of Educ.</i> , 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005)	1-2
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979)	23
<i>In re Jury</i> , No. 1:22-cv-03027-LMM, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146741 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 15, 2022)	18
<i>In re Pick</i> , No. WR-94,066-01, 2022 Tex. Crim. App. LEXIS 581 (Crim. App. Sep. 1, 2022)	24
<i>Porter v. Jones</i> , 319 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Rindley v. Gallagher</i> , 929 F.2d 1552 (11th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Ripon Soc’y v. Nat’l Republican Party</i> , 525 F.2d 567 (D.C. Cir. 1975) (en banc).....	17
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , No. 22-81294-CIV, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 159738 (S.D. Fla. Sep. 5, 2022)	5
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972).....	iii, 9, 20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966).....	21
<i>Xiulu Ruan v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2370 (2022)	2
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	14

Constitution, Statute & Rule

U.S. CONST. Art. I, § 6, cl. 1 (Speech or Debate Clause)	1, 21, 22, 23
U.S. CONST. Art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause).....	21, 23
18 U.S.C. § 201	21
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	1

Articles

Anna Bower, “She’s Sitting There With Rudy Giuliani”: Fulton County Comes to Colorado (Aug. 22, 2022) https://www.lawfareblog.com/shes-sitting-there-rudy-giuliani-fulton-county-comes-colorado	15
John L. Dorman, “Reagan’s FBI director and 19 other former GOP-appointed US attorneys endorse Biden, saying Trump is ‘a threat to the rule of law,’” <i>The Business Insider</i> (Oct. 27, 2020)	19-20

Benjamin Kail, “Former Massachusetts Gov. Bill Weld joins 150 conservatives threatening to leave Republican Party or start new political party,” *The Republican: Web Edition Articles* (Springfield, Massachusetts, May 13, 2021)19

Jason Lemon, “Trump Indictment in Georgia Expected Before DOJ Charges: Legal Expert,” *Newsweek* (July 21, 2022) <https://www.newsweek.com/donald-trump-georgia-indictment-prediction-laurence-tribe-1726833>..... 16

James Madison, *The Federalist No. 10*, reprinted in *The Federalist* (Cooke ed. 1961) 17

Dan Mangan, “Georgia prosecutor Fani Willis disqualified from investigating Trump ‘fake elector’ in criminal probe,” *CNBC* (July 25, 2022) <https://www.cnbc.com/2022/07/25/georgia-prosecutor-fani-willis-barred-from-investigating-trump-fake-elector.html>.....3

Kenneth Niemeyer and C. Ryan Barber, “The 90-day policy the FBI was probably following when it raided Trump’s Mar-a-Lago home,” *Business Insider* (Aug 9, 2022) <https://www.insider.com/the-fbis-timing-for-the-mar-a-lago-trump-raid-is-likely-based-on-this-90-day-policy-2022-8>..... 11

James P. Pinkerton, “Gore, Bush Offer Little to Stir Hears, Fear,” *Newsday (New York)* (Nov. 7, 2000) 12

A Review of Various Actions by the Federal Bureau of Investigation and Department of Justice in Advance of the 2016 Election <https://www.justice.gov/file/1071991/download> 10, 11

Phyllis Schlafly, “Some in Louisiana Voted 10 to 15 times; Landrieu's Phantom Votes,” *Chattanooga Free Press* (Tennessee) A4 (April 25, 1997)2

Internet

<https://results.enr.clarityelections.com/GA/Fulton/105430/web.264614/#/summary>..... 10
